Docket Item #11 & 12
BAR #2018-00575 & 2018-00576
BAR Meeting
January 16, 2019
ISSUE:

Permit to Demolish/Capsulate (partial) and a Certificate of Appropriate for
Alterations

APPLICANT:

Robert & Caroline Reich

LOCATION:

430 South Saint Asaph Street

ZONE:
RM/Townhouse zone
_____________________________________________________________________________
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the Certificate of Appropriateness with the condition that the
awning be retracted when not in active use.
GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT
1.

ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH:
Applicants must obtain a stamped copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR
to applying for a building permit. Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or
preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information.

2.

APPEAL OF DECISION: In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review
denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s
decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.

3.

COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES: All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies
unless otherwise specifically approved.

4.

BUILDING PERMITS: Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance
of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs). The
applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of
Architectural Review approval. Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-838-4360 for
further information.

5.

EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE: In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the
Zoning Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the
date of issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that
12-month period.

6.

HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS: Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of
historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits. Consult with the Virginia
Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed
project may qualify for such credits.
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I.
ISSUE
The applicant is requesting a Permit to Demolish/Capsulate and Certificate of Appropriateness
for alterations at 430 South Saint Asaph Street.
Permit to Demolish
South elevation, Wilkes Street
The applicant is proposing to demolish approximately 76 square feet of the south elevation wall
to install French doors.
Certificate of Appropriateness
South elevation, Wilkes Street
The project calls for the removal of the existing utilitarian service door and the existing arbor.
Once the service door is removed, the opening will be filled with new beaded wood siding
toothed in to match the existing siding. The applicant is also proposing the installation of a
canvas retractable awning measuring 10’- 6” wide and projecting up to 10 feet from the face of
the house. The center wood multi-light French doors will be operable, and the flanking doors
will be fixed.
West elevation, South Saint Asaph Street
The applicant proposes to replace the existing trellis above the building’s main entrance with a
taller wood trellis and replace the existing front door surround with a new surround and
entablature with corbels. Five wood columns will be installed above the existing brick wall to
support the new thirty-two feet long wood trellis along the length of the west façade.
II.
HISTORY
The three-story frame Colonial Revival style structure sits at the corner of South Saint Asaph and
Wilkes Streets. Although the nucleus of the building may be historic, it was extensively altered
in 1970s and staff believes that it should be considered a later, modern building for purposes of
review.
Previous BAR applications:
BAR1996-00088 – for the replacement of windows and installation of a wood arbor
BAR2016-00176 – for installation of a new gate and a HVAC wood Chippendale style screening
BAR2016-00227 – for replacement of windows
BAR2018-00550 – for the installation of a gas meter
III.
ANALYSIS
Permit to Demolish/Capsulate
In considering a Permit to Demolish/Capsulate, the Board must consider the following criteria
set forth in the Zoning Ordinance, §10-105(B), which relate only to the subject property and not
to neighboring properties. The Board has purview of the proposed demolition/capsulation
regardless of visibility.
Standard Description of Standard
(1)
Is the building or structure of such architectural or historical interest
that its moving, removing, capsulating or razing would be to the
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detriment of the public interest?
(2)

Is the building or structure of such interest that it could be made into
a historic shrine?

No

(3)

Is the building or structure of such old and unusual or uncommon
design, texture and material that it could not be reproduced or be
reproduced only with great difficulty?

No

(4)

Would retention of the building or structure help preserve the
memorial character of the George Washington Memorial Parkway?

N/A

(5)

Would retention of the building or structure help preserve and protect
an historic place or area of historic interest in the city?

No

(6)

Would retention of the building or structure promote the general No
welfare by maintaining and increasing real estate values, generating
business, creating new positions, attracting tourists, students, writers,
historians, artists and artisans, attracting new residents, encouraging
study and interest in American history, stimulating interest and study
in architecture and design, educating citizens in American culture and
heritage, and making the city a more attractive and desirable place in
which to live?

Staff has no objection to the partial demolition of approximately seventy-six square feet of the
south elevation wall to install four wood French doors because it does not meet any of the
criteria above. While this is a street facing elevation, it is not the side with the front door and the
BAR generally approves small changes on secondary façades to accommodate a more modern
and functional interior layout and use of space. Therefore, staff recommends that the Permit to
Demolish/Capsulate be granted on this elevation.
Certificate of Appropriateness (Alterations)
The house at 430 South Saint Asaph Street is located on a corner and has no side or rear yards.
The fence with brick piers and portions of the existing trellis on the south side were constructed
by a previous owner within the public right-of-way and staff has required the trellis to be
removed. In addition, the house has two street frontages but lacks any hierarchy and has no
obvious front door.
Staff recommended that the applicant reduce the architectural
embellishments on the south façade an increase the detail on the west façade to visually identify
the entrance.
Staff, therefore, supports removal of the existing service door and arbor on the south side, the
installation of four wood multi-light French doors and retractable awning on the south elevation.
Because there is no rear yard on this property, this street-facing elevation is used as a side yard
by the property owners. The proposed retractable awning is consistent with the Design
Guidelines with respect to material (canvas, not plastic/vinyl) and it does not obscure the
architecture and decorative features of historic buildings and will be withdrawn when not in use.
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Staff also supports the proposed trellis on the west elevation to identify this as the primary
façade. While these garden features are typically in rear yards, the Board has routinely approved
arbors and trellises throughout the historic district over the years and staff finds the arbor design
to be appropriate at this mid-20th century townhouse. Likewise, the proposed new door surround
with corbel and entablature will emphasize that the Saint Asaph Street elevation is the building’s
primary façade.
Staff finds the proposed alterations to be compatible with the Colonial Revival architectural style
of the house and recommends that the Certificate of Appropriateness should be approved,
provided that the awning is retracted when not in use.
STAFF
Marina Novaes, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning
Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning
IV.

CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend: C- code requirement R- recommendation S- suggestion F- finding
Zoning:
F-1

Retractable awning will not count against open space or towards FAR.

C-1

Proposed retractable awning projects 4’ into the public right of way facing Wilkes Street.
The bottom of the awning must be at least 8’ above the sidewalk.

C-2

Proposed trellis must be at least 80% open.

Code Administration:
No Code Administration comments.
Transportation and Environmental Services:
C-1

The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for
demolition, if a separate demolition permit is required. (T&ES)

C-2

Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged
during construction activity. (T&ES)

C-3

No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility
easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing
easements on the plan. (T&ES)

C-4

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5,
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99).
(T&ES)
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C-5

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11,
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property
line. (T&ES)

C-6

Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if
available, by continuous underground pipe. Where storm sewer is not available applicant
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.
(Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES)

C-7

All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES)

C-8

Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2)
(T&ES)

C-9

All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons,
etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES)

F-1

The applicant should provide a determination of disturbed area per City Guidelines to
T&ES prior to submitting for permits. If the land disturbance meets or exceeds 2500
square feet, a released grading plan will be required prior to submitting for permits.
(T&ES)

Alexandria Archaeology
F-1

No archaeological oversight necessary for this project.

V.

ATTACHMENTS

1 – Application for BAR2018-0575 & 00576 - 430 South Saint Asaph Street
2 – Supplemental Materials
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